

No. 10-735

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEANIA M. JACKSON,
on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Louisiana Fourth Circuit Court Of
Appeal**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
MARQUES P. RICHESON
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
John.Beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT CLASS PROCEEDINGS CANNOT ABRIDGE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS.	5
II. ABSENT REVIEW – AND REVERSAL – THE COURT OF APPEAL’S RULING WILL ENCOURAGE THE FILING OF ABUSIVE CLASS ACTIONS IN STATE COURTS, CREATING GRAVE RISKS FOR BUSINESSES.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arch v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	8
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	6
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Brown ex rel. Estate of Brown v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 506 (D.N.J. 2002)	11
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	16
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Chin v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 448 (D.N.J. 1998).....	8
<i>Cofield v. Lead Industries Association</i> , No. Civ. A. MJG-99-3277, 2000 WL 34292681 (D. Md. Aug. 17, 2000)	11
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983).....	6

<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Bronco II Prod. Liability Litigation,</i> 177 F.R.D. 360 (E.D. La. 1997).....	8-9, 10
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Vehicle Paint Litigation,</i> 182 F.R.D. 214 (E.D. La. 1998).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Garber v. Randell,</i> 477 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1973)	8
<i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.,</i> 719 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	7
<i>Graham v. American Cyanamid Co.,</i> Nos. C-2-94-423, C-2-94-425, 2000 WL 1911431 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2000)	11
<i>Heindel v. Pfizer, Inc.,</i> 381 F. Supp. 2d 364 (D.N.J. 2004)	11
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</i> 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	7
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.,</i> 118 F.R.D. 351 (D.N.J. 1987).....	14
<i>Malcolm v. National Gypsum Co.,</i> 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>In re Masonite Corp. Hardboard Siding Prod- ucts Liability Litigation,</i> 170 F.R.D. 417 (E.D. La. 1997).....	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	7, 13
<i>Patterson v. New York,</i> 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	7
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	passim

<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	7
<i>SEC v. Elliott</i> , 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	6
<i>Sanneman v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	8
<i>Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 90 (W.D. Mo. 1997).....	9
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Insurance Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	3

STATE CASES

<i>Arkansas Media, LLC v. Bobbitt</i> , 2010 Ark. 76 (Ark. 2010)	15-16
<i>Bourgeois v. A.P. Green Industries, Inc.</i> , 716 So. 2d 355 (La. 1998).....	9
<i>Edmundson Brothers Partnership v. Montex Drilling Co.</i> , 731 So. 2d 1049 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Perrine v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 694 S.E.2d 815 (W. Va. 2010)	14
<i>Plubell v. Merck & Co.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 707 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	14
<i>Scott v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1266 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2007)..	3, 9, 12

OTHER AUTHORITY

- Bruce Hoffman,
 Remarks, *Panel 7: Class Actions as an
 Alternative to Regulation: The Unique
 Challenges Presented by Multiple Enforc-
 ers and Follow-On Lawsuits*, 18 GEO. J.
 LEGAL ETHICS 1311 (2005) 19
- Mark Moller,
*The Anti-Constitutional Culture of Class
 Action Law*, 30 Reg. 50 (Summer 2007)..... 18
- David L. Wallace,
*A Litigator's Guide to the 'Siren Song' of
 'Consumer Law' Class Actions*, L&N's
 Product Liability Law & Strategy (Feb.
 2009) 1
